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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q
¢QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2017.

OTRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number: 000-49796

COMPUTER PROGRAMS AND SYSTEMS, INC.
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware 74-3032373

(State or Other Jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
Incorporation or Organization) Identification No.)
6600 Wall Street, Mobile, Alabama 36695

(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(251) 639-8100

(Registrant’s Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

N/A

(Former Name, Former Address and Former Fiscal Year, if Changed Since Last Report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes y No ~
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). Yes y No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller
reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer " Accelerated filer y

Non-accelerated filer “ (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)  Smaller reporting company

Emerging Growth Company
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If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended
transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to
Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes © Noy

As of August 7, 2017, there were 13,755,726 shares of the issuer’s common stock outstanding.
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PART 1

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.Financial Statements.

COMPUTER PROGRAMS AND SYSTEMS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $2,566 and $2,370,
respectively

Financing receivables, current portion, net
Inventories

Prepaid income taxes

Prepaid expenses and other

Total current assets

Property and equipment, net

Financing receivables, net of current portion
Intangible assets, net

Goodwill

Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Current portion of long-term debt
Deferred revenue

Accrued vacation

Other accrued liabilities

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, less current portion
Deferred tax liabilities

Total liabilities

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 30,000 shares authorized; 13,756 and 13,533 shares issued

and outstanding

Additional paid-in capital

Retained earnings

Total stockholders’ equity

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity

June 30,
2017

$1,741
34,655

5,899
1,075
758
3,808
47,936
12,485
9,093
101,915
168,449
$339,878

$11,429
7,389
8,564
4,604
10,079
42,065
136,011
5,166
183,242

14

150,878
5,744
156,636
$339,878

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

December 31,
2016

$ 2,220
31,812

5,459
1,697

567

2,794
44,549
13,439
5,595
107,118
168,449

$ 339,150

$ 6,841
5,817
5,840
3,650
8,797
30,945
146,989
3,246
181,180

13

147,911
10,046
157,970

$ 339,150
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COMPUTER PROGRAMS AND SYSTEMS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Six Months
Ended June 30, Ended June 30,
2017 2016 2017 2016
Sales revenues:
System sales and support $45,474 $47,719 $88,897 $97,428
TruBridge 22,203 20,696 42,854 40,630
Total sales revenues 67,677 68,415 131,751 138,058
Costs of sales:
System sales and support 18,859 21,886 37,789 44,153

TruBridge 11,933 11,616 23,520 22,903
Total costs of sales 30,792 33,502 61,309 67,056
Gross profit 36,885 34,913 70,442 71,002

Operating expenses:

Product development 9,308 8,179 18,243 15,369
Sales and marketing 7,607 6,717 14,734 13,447
General and administrative 12,921



