COMPUTER PROGRAMS & SYSTEMS INC Form 10-Q August 08, 2017 <u>Table of Contents</u>

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF $\overset{\circ}{y}_{1934}$

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2017.

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 01934 For the transition period from to .

Commission file number: 000-49796

COMPUTER PROGRAMS AND SYSTEMS, INC. (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware	74-3032373
(State or Other Jurisdiction of	(I.R.S. Employer
Incorporation or Organization)	Identification No.)

6600 Wall Street, Mobile, Alabama 36695 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code) (251) 639-8100 (Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code) N/A (Former Name, Former Address and Former Fiscal Year, if Changed Since Last Report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes \circ No " Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (\$232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes \circ No " Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. Large accelerated filer "Accelerated filer \circ

Non-accelerated filer	" (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)	Smaller reporting company "
-----------------------	---	-----------------------------

Emerging Growth Company

Edgar Filing: COMPUTER PROGRAMS & SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to "Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes "No \acute{y}

As of August 7, 2017, there were 13,755,726 shares of the issuer's common stock outstanding.

1

Table of Contents

COMPUTER PROGRAMS AND SYSTEMS, INC. Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017) TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.	Financial Statements	<u>3</u>		
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited) – June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016	<u>3</u>		
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (Unaudited) - Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2017	4		
	and 2016	<u>4</u>		
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited) - Three and Six Months Ende	<u>:</u> d		
	June 30, 2017 and 2016	<u> </u>		
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity (Unaudited) - Six Months Ended June 30				
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited) - Six Months Ended June 30, 2017 and	7		
	<u>2016</u>	7		
	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)	<u>8</u>		
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>26</u>		
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	<u>40</u>		
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	<u>41</u>		
PART II	I. OTHER INFORMATION			
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings	<u>42</u>		
Item 1A.	. <u>Risk Factors</u>	<u>42</u>		
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>42</u>		
Item 3.	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	<u>42</u>		
Item 4.	Mine Safety Disclosures	<u>42</u>		
Item 5.	Other Information	<u>42</u>		
Item 6.	Exhibits	<u>42</u>		

2

Table of Contents

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION Item 1.Financial Statements. COMPUTER PROGRAMS AND SYSTEMS, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (In thousands, except per share data) (Unaudited)

	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$1,741	\$ 2,220
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$2,566 and \$2,370,	34,655	31,812
respectively		
Financing receivables, current portion, net	5,899	5,459
Inventories	1,075	1,697
Prepaid income taxes	758	567
Prepaid expenses and other	3,808	2,794
Total current assets	47,936	44,549
Property and equipment, net	12,485	13,439
Financing receivables, net of current portion	9,093	5,595
Intangible assets, net	101,915	107,118
Goodwill	168,449	168,449
Total assets	\$339,878	\$ 339,150
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$11,429	\$ 6,841
Current portion of long-term debt	7,389	5,817
Deferred revenue	8,564	5,840
Accrued vacation	4,604	3,650
Other accrued liabilities	10,079	8,797
Total current liabilities	42,065	30,945
Long-term debt, less current portion	136,011	146,989
Deferred tax liabilities	5,166	3,246
Total liabilities	183,242	181,180
Stockholders' equity:		
Common stock, \$0.001 par value; 30,000 shares authorized; 13,756 and 13,533 shares issued	14	10
and outstanding	14	13
Additional paid-in capital	150,878	147,911
Retained earnings	5,744	10,046
Total stockholders' equity	156,636	157,970
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		\$ 339,150
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statem		

Table of Contents

COMPUTER PROGRAMS AND SYSTEMS, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (In thousands, except per share data) (Unaudited)

Three Months Six Months Ended June 30, Ended June 30, 2017 2016 2017 2016 Sales revenues: System sales and support \$45,474 \$47,719 \$88,897 \$97,428 TruBridge 22,203 20,696 42,854 40,630 Total sales revenues 67,677 68,415 131,751 138,058 Costs of sales: System sales and support 18,859 21,886 37,789 44,153 TruBridge 11,616 23,520 22,903 11,933 Total costs of sales 33,502 61,309 67,056 30,792 Gross profit 36,885 34,913 70,442 71,002 Operating expenses: Product development 9,308 8,179 18,243 15,369 Sales and marketing 6,717 14,734 13,447 7,607 General and administrative 12,921